

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS HEALTH AND §  
HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as §  
Secretary of the United States §

Department of Health and Human §

Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT §

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; §

CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official §

capacity as Administrator of the Centers §

for Medicare & Medicaid Services; §

MEENA SESHAMANI, in her official §

capacity as Deputy Administrator and §

Director of Center for Medicare; DANIEL §

TSAI, in his official capacity as Deputy §

Administrator and Director of Medicaid §

and CHIP Services; THE CENTERS FOR §

MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES; §

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as §

President of the United States; UNITED §

STATES OF AMERICA; §

Defendants. §

Case No. 2:21-CV-00229-Z

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... i

I. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....1

II. Texas Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits. ....3

    A. CMS lacked statutory authority to issue its vaccine mandate. ....3

    B. CMS failed to follow proper rule-making procedures. ....5

    C. The CMS Vaccine Mandate is arbitrary and capricious. ....7

III. Texas Has Met the Other Elements of a Preliminary Injunction. .... 9

Conclusion. ....10

Certificate of Service.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases:**

*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) ..... 4, 10

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 1

*Am. Lithotripsy Soc. v. Thompson*,  
215 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002) .....2

*Avon Nursing & Rehab. v. Becerra*,  
995 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2021) .....3

*BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Health & Safety Admin.*,  
No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) .....6

*Chamber of Com. of United States v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
504 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....6

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....9

*Frontier Health Inc. v. Shalala*,  
113 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (E.D. Tenn. 2000).....2

*Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke*,  
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....9

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....4

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....7

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-CV-1329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Athletic Trainers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 455 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	3
<i>Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius</i> , 691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	2
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>State v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-CV-067-Z, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021).....	9
<i>Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. CMS</i> , 718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Price</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 405 .....	1
§ 405(g).....	3
§ 405(h).....	3
§ 1302(a) .....	3
§ 1302(b)(1).....	7
§ 1395 .....	4
§ 1395cc(h)(1) .....	1

42 U.S.C.:

- § 1395cc(h)(1)(A) ..... 1
- § 1395hh(a)(1) ..... 3
- § 1395ii ..... 1
- § 1395z ..... 6

Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,  
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (2021) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities:**

CMS Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination Interim Final Rule  
(External FAQ) (last visited Nov. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7W7B-CNPR> ..... 2

<https://www.regulations.gov/document/CMS-2021-0168-0001/comment> ..... 5
